7
,8

27
,5

44

 2
51

,4
77

,5
52

 4

39
,5

88
,8

32

In
te

re
st

 s
en

si
tiv

ity
 g

ap

 9
2,

95
3,

37
5

(1

4,
85

9,
27

7)

 (1
9,

30
7,

67
4)

 (2

4,
39

0,
00

2)

 3
1,

00
2,

14
0

13

2,
11

6,
56

7
 (2

19
,7

57
,5

24
)

 (2
2,

24
2,

39
5)

 -
N

ot
e

5)

 3
73

,4
86

,6
61

 (5

9,
70

4,
57

5)

 (7
7,

57
8,

23
4)

 (9

7,
99

9,
02

8)

 1
24

,5
66

,5
99

 5

30
,8

44
,3

66
  (

88
2,

98
5,

73
1)

 (8

9,
36

9,
94

2)

Union Commercial Bank Plc. and its subsidiary

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

108

33. Financial risk management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

(i). Interest rate risk (continued)

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
Group US$ US$ US$ US$

2019

Variable rate instruments  (840,690)  840,690   (840,690)  840,690

 Note 5  (3,425,812)  3,425,812   (3,425,812)  3,425,812

2018

Variable rate instruments  (150,223)  150,223   (150,223)  150,223

 Note 5  (603,596)  603,596   (603,596)  603,596

 Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
Bank US$ US$ US$ US$

2019

Variable rate instruments  (810,680)  810,680   (810,680)  810,680

 Note 5  (3,303,521)  3,303,521   (3,303,521)  3,303,521

2018

Variable rate instruments  (704,405)  704,405   (704,405)  704,405

 Note 5  (2,830,299)  2,830,299   (2,830,299)  2,830,299

Union Commercial Bank Plc. and its subsidiary

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

109

33. Financial risk management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

(ii). Foreign currency exchange risk

Foreign currency exchange risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate
due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group and the Bank has no material exposures to foreign currency exchange risk as it transacts
essentially in US Dollars. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk was